

A project of the Archdiocese Ernakulam-Angamaly Affiliated to University of Kerala Accredited by NAAC with A grade ISO 9001:2015 Certified

NSM CHERTHALA

NSM CHERTHALA NSM CHERTHALA NSM CHERTHALA

NSM CHERTHALA

Policy code: A M N 0 4

ALUMNI POLICY

1. INTRODUCTION

In the classical language Sanskrit, Naipunnya means 'expertise' or 'mastery'. Naipunnya, as the name signifies, aims at professionalism, discipline and holistic development of the students. The institute is unique in its approach towards professionalism whereby all get a platform to refine and mould their talents. Expansion of knowledge is an ongoing process here. Naipunnya School of Management, Cherthala (NSMC), a project of the Archdiocese of Ernakulam-Angamaly, was established in 2003 under the visionary leadership of His Excellency Mar Thomas Chakkiath. Naipunnya affiliated to the University of Kerala in 2005. Within a decade of its establishment, Naipunnya became synonymous with academic and professional excellence.

2. NAIPUNNYA ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

The alumni play a significant role in the functioning and success of any academic institution by supporting developmental activities and being role models for the promising students of the upcoming batches. To capture the indomitable force of the alumni and to strengthen the bond between the alumni and the alma mater, the Alumni Cell has been established by institution. The Alumni Cell has been working since 2022 and the formal Association of Naipunnya School of Management has been registered under Travancore-Cochin Act.



NAIPUNNYA SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT

A project of the Archdiocese Ernakulam-Angamaly Affiliated to University of Kerala Accredited by NAAC with A grade ISO 9001:2015 Certified

NSM CHERTHALA

NSM CHERTHALA NSM CHERTHALA NSM CHERTHALA

NSM CHERTHALA

The Alumni Cell has been established for participation and contribution in the general development of the institution.

Objectives

The various objectives of this Alumni Cell are herein after mentioned;

- a) To provide a forum to establish a link between the alumni, faculty, staff and students of the college and to help interaction between past and present students, through guest talks and get togethers.
- b) To contribute towards the welfare of the alumni
- c) To keep the alumni abreast of the various developments of the college.
- d) To gain assistance in generating employment and internship opportunities for students and Alumni members.
- e) To support the institution in various academic, co-curricular and social activities.
- f) To organize conferences/seminars/workshops, with the support of Alumni to upgrade knowledge of students as well as for giving practical exposure for their career Advancement.
- g) To provide a platform to alumni for connecting and contributing towards their alma mater
- h) To help college for effective liaison with the industry.



A project of the Archdiocese Ernakulam-Angamaly Affiliated to University of Kerala Accredited by NAAC with A grade ISO 9001:2015 Certified

NSM CHERTHALA

NSM CHERTHALA NSM CHERTHALA NSM CHERTHALA

NSM CHERTHALA

3. ALUMNI CELL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

The Executive Committee shall consist of;

- i. President/ Chairman / Chair Person (Elected)
- ii. Vice President (Elected)
- iii. General secretary (Elected)
- Treasurer (Representative from Account Section) iv.
- Advisor (Teacher) v.
- 5-8 members (Elected) vi.

4. DUTIES OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

- i. To manage the day-to-day activities of the Association.
- ii. To prescribe detailed guidelines /rules and regulations for carrying out various activities.
- iii. To ensure continuous communication among members.
- iv. To maintain the accounts of the Association as well as audit the accounts
- v. To conduct annual Alumni meetings and elections
- vi. The term of office of the elected members of the Executive Committee shall be for a period of three years. However, they may be re-elected if need be.



NAIPUNNYA

A project of the Archdiocese Ernakulam-Angamaly Affiliated to University of Kerala Accredited by NAAC with A grade ISO 9001:2015 Certified

NSM CHERTHALA

NSM CHERTHALA NSM CHERTHALA NSM CHERTHALA NSM CHERTHALA

5. MEMBERS OF ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

- i. All individuals who have passed out of Naipunnya School of Management are eligible to become a member. However, all the eligible individuals need to register to the Alumni Association to become a member and also to receive the communication of the future events planned.
- ii. The Executive Committee shall have the freedom to co-opt members from time to time for the efficient functioning of the Association.
- iii. All Life Members shall have the right to vote or be a candidate for any elected post.

Amendments/Review: This policy shall be reviewed periodically and may be amended as and when required to retain its contemporary relevance. Any stakeholder of the institution may submit proposal for the improvement of policy to the IQAC. The proposed changes shall be reviewed by IQAC and, if found suitable, shall be forwarded to the higher authorities for consideration.

Indicative time of Review: 22/11/2025

Administering Entity: Principal, Vice principal, Executive director, IQAC Coordinator

Approval Authority: College council

Por them Tilly

Fr. Baiju George Ponthempilly, Principal